

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-420

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

EDGAR SYLVESTER WHITBY,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS**

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
Attorney General

RICHARD L. POLIN  
Florida Bar No. 0230987  
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals  
Office of the Attorney General  
Department of Legal Affairs  
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 377-5441  
(305) 377-5655 (fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . iii

ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

I. THE PARTY OBJECTING TO A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE UNDER MELBOURNE V. STATE, SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO EXPRESSLY ALLEGE THAT THE CHALLENGE WAS RACIALLY (OR OTHERWISE IMPERMISSIBLY MOTIVATED).

II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER THE PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE ISSUE IN LIGHT OF THE SERIOUS PROBLEMS WITH THE CURRENT STANDARD.

III. FLORIDA SHOULD FOLLOW FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND THE STANDARD EMPLOYED IN FEDERAL CASES, WHICH REQUIRES THE DEMONSTRATION OF A PRIMA FACIE CASE.

CONCLUSION . . . . . 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 15

CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE . . . . . 16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

| <u>Case</u>  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Anderson v. State,</u><br>873 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) . . . . .                              | 11          |
| <u>Atwater v. Crosby,</u><br>451 F. 3d 799 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .                                  | 9-10        |
| <u>Batson v. Kentucky,</u><br>476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .   | passim      |
| <u>Dean v. State,</u><br>703 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) . . . . .                                  | 11          |
| <u>Douglas v. State,</u><br>841 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . .                               | 11          |
| <u>English v. State,</u><br>740 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) . . . . .                                | 11          |
| <u>Franqui v. State,</u><br>699 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .                                      | 4           |
| <u>Georges v. State,</u><br>723 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . .                               | 11          |
| <u>Hernandez v. New York,</u><br>500 U.S. 352 (1991) . . . . .   | 9           |
| <u>In the Case of United States v. Hurn,</u><br>55 M.J. 446 (U.S.Ct. App. Armed Forces 2001) . . . . . | 13          |
| <u>Melbourne v. State,</u><br>679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .                                     | passim      |
| <u>Perez v. State,</u><br>890 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) . . . . .                                  | 11          |
| <u>Reynolds v. State,</u><br>576 So. 2d 1300 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .                                     | 3           |
| <u>Rojas v. State,</u><br>790 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . . . .                                 | 11          |
| <u>State v. Holiday,</u>   |             |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| 682 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .   | 4     |
| <u>State v. Chapman,</u><br>454 S.E. 2d 317 (S.C. 1995) . . . . .                   | 12    |
| <u>State v. Jones,</u><br>358 S.E. 2d 701 (S.C. 1987) . . . . .                     | 12    |
| <u>State v. Parker,</u><br>836 S.W. 2d 930 (Mo. 1992) . . . . .                     | 12    |
| <u>State v. Rigual,</u><br>771 A. 2d 939 (Ct. 2001) . . . . .                       | 13    |
| <u>State v. Slappy,</u><br>522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .                      | 3-4   |
| <u>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez,</u><br>428 F. 3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . . | 10-12 |
| <u>United States v. Stewart,</u><br>65 F. 3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .         | 10    |
